INVITATION TO BID (RE-BID FOR FY20-21 SEWER REHABILITATION PROJECT)

TOWN OF CARY Cary, North Carolina

Sealed bids must be submitted no later 2:00 p.m. EDT on April 22, 2021

HOW TO SUBMIT BID PROPOSALS:

- Physical Delivery of Bids:
 - The bids may be delivered to the Town of Cary Warehouse at 420 James Jackson Avenue Cary, NC 27513; follow the sign to "Purchasing" then follow the sign for "Deliveries," which will lead to the Warehouse.
 - Delivery such as UPS or FedEx; Deliver to the address below: Town of Cary – Warehouse
 420 James Jackson Avenue
 Cary, NC 27513

Attn: Lynn Brilz, P.E. Bid Number #354-UT21-28 Date Bid is Due 2:00 pm on April 22, 2021

 United States Postal Service (USPS) Town of Cary – Warehouse PO Box 8005 Cary, NC 27512

Attn: Lynn Brilz, P.E. Bid Number #354-UT21-28 Date Bid is Due 2:00 pm April 22, 2021

NOTE: IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE BIDDER TO ENSURE WHICHEVER METHOD OF DELIVERY IS USED THAT THE BID IS RECEIVED ON TIME. LATE BIDS WILL NOT BE OPENED OR ACCEPTED.

The virtual physical bid opening by the Town of Cary will be held at 420 James Jackson Avenue in the purchasing conference room. Members of the public will have the capability to attend the bid openings via a live WebEx meeting. A project manager, engineer/architect (if applicable), and a representative from Purchasing will be in attendance to witness and affirm that all proposals remain sealed until the live bid opening. Bids will be opened and read publicly for the furnishing of materials, labor, and equipment for construction of the FY20-21 Sewer Rehabilitation Project, Project No. SW3501. Brief project description is as follows:

±Clean/televise and install CIPP liner in 7,200 feet of 8" sewer; 200 feet of 10" sewer; 500 feet of 12" sewer; 250 feet of 15"/16" sewer; sewer; 1,450 feet of 24" sewer; 7,650 feet of 30" sewer; 50 feet of 36" sewer; 50 feet of 42" sewer; 7,500 feet of 48" sewer; and 2,825 feet of 54" sewer; install 500 VF of cementitious mortar in manholes; various manhole and sewer repairs; bypass pumping of wastewater; and other related sewer rehabilitation work.

Plans, Specifications and Contract documents may be viewed electronically at <u>http://townofcary.contractorsplanroom.com</u> upon registering online after April 8, 2021. The following agencies have been notified of the project: the Associated General Contractors – Raleigh office, McGraw-Hill Construction Dodge, the North Carolina Institute of Minority Economic Development – Durham office, and the CDC News – Cary office after April 8, 2021.

The Town of Cary is not responsible for a Bidder relying on incomplete bid documents.

Contractors offering a proposal on this project must be licensed to do the specified type of contracting in the State of North Carolina. All bids must include a non-collusive affidavit. Contractors offering a proposal on this project must comply, and must ensure that their subcontractors comply, with the requirements of Article 2 of Chapter 64 of the North Carolina General Statutes, "Verification of Work Authorization," and must provide documentation or sign affidavits or any other documents requested by the Town of Cary demonstrating such compliance.

Each proposal shall be accompanied by a bid deposit in the amount of not less than five percent (5%) of the amount of the bid in the form and subject to the conditions provided in the Instruction to Bidders.

The Town of Cary reserves the right to reject any or all proposals.

Jamie Revels, P.E. Utilities Director